U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

January 22, 2021

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR.

SUITE 1203

27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD
CASTAIC, CA 91384

FOIPA Request No.: 1485587-000
Subject: TOFTE, HANS V.

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

The enclosed 29 pages of records were determined to be responsive to your subject and were
previously processed and released pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). Please see the
selected paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request as well as the enclosed FBI
FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.

v

In an effort to provide you with responsive records as expeditiously as possible, we are
releasing documents from previous requests regarding your subject. We consider your
request fulfilled. Since we relied on previous results, additional records potentially
responsive to your subject may exist. If this release of previously processed material does
not satisfy your request, you may request an additional search for records. Submit your
request by mail or fax to — Work Process Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602,
fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number in your
correspondence.

Please be advised that additional records responsive to your subject exist. If this release
of previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you must advise us that
you want the additional records processed. Please submit your response within thirty (30)
days by mail or fax to—Work Processing Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602,
fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number in your
correspondence. If we do not receive your decision within thirty (30) days of the date
of this notification, your request will be closed.

One or more of the enclosed records were transferred to the National Archives and
Records Administration (NARA). Although we retained a version of the records previously
processed pursuant to the FOIA, the original records are no longer in our possession.

If this release of the previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you may
file a FOIPA request with NARA at the following address:

National Archives and Records Administration
Special Access and FOIA

8601 Adelphi Road, Room 5500

College Park, MD 20740-6001

Records potentially responsive to your request were transferred to the National Archives
and Records Administration (NARA), and they were not previously processed pursuant to
the FOIA. You may file a request with NARA using the address above. Please reference
file number 140-HQ-10402, 105-HQ-11551 & 100-HQ-32820 in your correspondence.

One or more of the enclosed records were destroyed. Although we retained a version of
the records previously processed pursuant to the FOIA, the original records are no longer
in our possession. Record retention and disposal is carried out under supervision of the



National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) , Title 44, United States Code,
Section 3301 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title
44, United States Code, Section 3310 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 1229.10.

v Records potentially responsive to your request were destroyed. Since this material could
not be reviewed, it is not known if it was responsive to your request. Record retention and
disposal is carried out under supervision of the National Archives and Records
Administration (NARA) according to Title 44 United States Code Section 3301, Title 36
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Chapter 12 Sub-chapter B Part 1228, and 36 CFR
1229.10.

[ Documents or information referred to other Government agencies were not included in this
release.

Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to
your request. “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests. “Part 2”
includes additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party
individuals. “Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful. Also
enclosed is our Explanation of Exemptions.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all
correspondence concerning your request.

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this
request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United
States Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website:
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your appeal must be postmarked or
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request. If you submit
your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act
Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information
Services (OGIS). The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information
Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland
20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile
at 202-741-5769. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI's FOIA Public Liaison by emailing
foipaquestions@fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading
should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.” Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned
to your request so it may be easily identified.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Seidel

Section Chief

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Information Management Division
Enclosure(s)


http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal
mailto:foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov

FBI FOIPA Addendum

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA
Addendum provides information applicable to your request. Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply
to all requests. Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your
request seeks the listed information. Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests:

@)

(ii)

5 U.S.C. 8§ 552(c). Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the
requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)]. FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements
of the FOIPA. Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website.

Intelligence Records. To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the
FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to
requests for records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. 88 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)]. The mere
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption
(b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC §
3024(i)(1)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist.

Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:

@)

(i)

(iii)

Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of
any individual's name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§
552/552a (b)(7)(E), ()(2)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or
do not exist.

Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records. The FBI can neither confirm
nor deny the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to
FOIA exemption (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §8 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)]. Thisis a
standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.

Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records
which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. 88 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.

Part 3: General Information:

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

Record Searches. The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by
searching systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found. A standard search normally
consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of
applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law
enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions. The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records
of FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance
(ELSUR) records are included in the CRS. Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not include references,
administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files. For additional information about our record
searches, visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records.

FBI Records. Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission. As part of this
dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on
every person, subject, or entity.

Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets. The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division
provides Identity History Summary Checks — often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet. These criminal
history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.” An Identity History Summary Check is a
listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests,
federal employment, naturalization, or military service. For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History
Summary Check. Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-
checks. Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov. For additional information, please
contact CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.

National Name Check Program (NNCP). The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to hame
check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and domestic
threats to national security. Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies. Private Citizens
cannot request a name check.


http://www.fbi.gov/foia
file:///C:/Users/ANROBERTSON/AppData/Local/Temp/1/Letters/www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/

This document is made available through the declassification efforts
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:
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The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages
released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding
or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with
the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records
or information ( A') could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a
fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D)
could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any
private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service
the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

FBI/DOJ
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By Morton Mintz
Washington Post ‘Staff Writer.
~ An undercover investigation about 1te ‘methods of operation.
by the Central Intelhgence

"‘Agency of one of its own. high- $30 000 in jewels dlscovered
Tevel offlclals has ‘brought- the ‘missing after a CIA wisitation,

an._ 86-year-old Woman in. a
state .of shock -and a house in.

a Georgetown neighborhood

dbounding with CIA -brass.

The official, Hans V. Toifte, -

said last nlght that one 'CIA
man, Kenneth' R. Sideum,, had

“‘snooped” inside his. home in

an areathat was “ghsolutely. off
limits” and Had then reported
what he found like “a good lit-

tle - boy.”

.Tofte said this was. followed

by a “stupld clodk and-dag:
| ger rajd” in-which his mother-

inlaw had been bam-bvozled.
He said that all of this left

Him “outraged: as a private

citizen” and dismayed -as a.
man with pride in tle agencyi

at its unprofessional perform- [
|.ance.

In a separate interview, his

iwife Marlys shared her hus:
|band’s ' outrage at what she
called ‘the “impertinence: and .

ruthlessness” of the young

.CIA. people “plowing through-‘

this. house.”
The account .of. the eplsode

|given. by Tofte -and ‘his ‘wife .

was backed by .J. 'C. Chatel, a

realtor who shared their anger

,and is .now-the owner of the

:house in -guestion, a 3:story
|brick residence -at 1667 35th
st nw.

But ' 4 spokesman for the

1CIA, Cmdr. John Morah, is-

sued a statement defendmg

|the agency’s role and saying
that Slocum had seen: “exposed :

‘¢lassified -documents in a Ppri-
vate home , .

‘The complex story began in

{gune when Tofte, 59, a World
'‘War II underground.and com- .

mando hero, sold his house: fo.
real _ estate firm,
which thei ,advertised»' it for
-rental or sale.
On July 23, Slocum, of 2811
See:CIA, A10; Col. 1
o .

e f HAE mS"

a yiolation: of
|agency secunty regulatmns »

¢
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P st nw,; came with hig w1rfe
. to see about renting: & base-

. ment apartment

Accordmg ‘to the CIA Slo-
cum was “not aware ~of Mr.
Tofte s Agency .affiliation” and
‘was: 'shown through the prop-|-
erty” by Tofte’s mother-m—law
Charlotte: Leister: ‘The: Toftes;
however, said the couple -Wwas
shown through by Mehta Mol
loy, ‘a . saleswomank for
Chatel: firm., .

The CIA: statement* 'sald
that “Slocum noticed: * by
chance classified: ‘agency .ma;
terial in -one of- the rooins|
bemg shown and reported
‘this promptly to Agencyz secuy-]
Tity officials:?” !

But ‘the Toftes sa1d that
although ‘Slocuni*had come £0l|*
see a basement apartment he
got into a thu'd floor -area
used by Toffe as.a hbrary .and

which was. closéd to ‘everyone. |

. Theie, Tofte sa1d the: had.
manuscript matemaltfor a. text—
book .and- CIA matenal tdKen
~home “by me- :for the ‘purpose
of hémework.” 'In a. statement
‘given to pohce last Saturday
- Tofte said: taking papers home
“is :customary for executives
and senior personnel; as wéll
as .employes of -certain ranks,
and responsibilities. e

The Agency’s contention
.that ‘Slocum discovered. the
CIA mater1a1 by chance ‘was
countered: by Mrs; Tofte, who

sald it was securely wrapped|”

in' a. parcel preparatory to
moving, and that the parcel
was under a blanket.that, in
tuin, was under a tarpaulm

On Sunday, July 24, the’CIA
statement ‘said, the ‘Slocum
couple returned to the 35th
Street. ‘home with “Charles D.
Speake, 4570 MacArthur ‘blyd,
nw:, a. secumty representatwe
of th1s agency .

“They: were agam 'admltted

by Mr. Tofte’s ‘mother-in-law

and: took custody of the classi-
Jied material,” the statemenft
ontmued |

“Subsequently, Mr '1‘ ofte
advised a -security official of
-this Agency that.some jewelry
belongmg o his. w1fe was,
missing.

“He was' encouraged to ré-|
port. this immediately-ito the
Metropolitan Police Depart-
Jment . . .
' stand is now investigating ‘the
reported loss. This-Agency is
cooperating fully- with the au:
thbritvies‘ «of the Seventh Pre-
cinet in. this investigation.”

The . rebuttal made by the

Toftes. and Chatel 1ncludeS'

these pomrts

the :

‘la consultation W1th Mr. ‘Hous-

ing names of people who have

which- we under-|

found that the aged Mrs.
Le1ster was alone .and used ““a
11ttle ruse”—-pretendmg to ‘be,;

1nteresteftll in the i place -and'
:gétting her permission to- in-!
spect it. B

e’ Comlng without a repre-
sentahve of'the Chatel firmion
the second ‘visit and getstmg
past the two Tofteg poodles
outside, the ﬂhreesome got
¢'the ‘house. ..
¢ Wiile. ohe of them lcept
Mrs ‘Leister dlstracted with]
talk ‘about- the- kitchen, - fn‘e-
place, floors aad’ flues,, . the.
thitd: floor was entered——-sup-
posedly by the two' men-—and,
thé bapers. were, sedzed o
' .That might, Tofte said in his|
July 30 statement o pohce, he|
“was escorted “to.: CIA ' head‘f
quarters at Langley :and. in-
formed to .some: exte'nt of the

..action.” .

He said he ‘was “taken: un-
der. the supems1on of Mr.
‘Hahk M. Shor’ I reqested,
{6 see my supervisor, Mr.
\Tracy Barnes; and later on the
Ageney’s: . dégal” counsel, Mr.
‘Lawrence Houston, in view of
the b1zarre clrcumstances sur-
rounding the proceedings.,

*1.saw Mr. Barnes on "Thurs:|
day,~28 July, . . I finally had

ton on Friday . . . The Jatter|
informed me that my status
as a CIA employe had” now
‘been revealed to:the police.
“He did not ‘seem to know
that Mrs. Tofte of necessity|
and as a matter of routine, had
reported the loss of her jewel-
Ty to both the pohce and :one,
or more detectives of her in-
surance company,

“T have not made this state-
ment before because I found
it my duty to consult with: GIA!
legal counsel prior to reveal-

the details . : ‘

The statement was .2 major:
element in a story about the
eplsode broken Tuesday by,
ClarkR. Mollenhoff insthe Des.
Moines: Reglster-Tnbune

The ‘Toftes ‘said that 1t ‘was;
on July 25—the day after the.
“ra1d” that they, found ‘miss-f
ing fot only the CIA matenal
but also’ the Jewelry, Whlch
had: been .in a pouch .in: a,
closet on the first floor,

Mrs:- Tofte said. Her ‘insur-
ance .company valued the
jewels' at $10,600 less than the|-
$30,000- at ‘which it vas ap-
praised .a decade .ago. She 'puit,
the present, value at miwch;
more than: $30 000.

Also missing, she said, 'were

sore 1tems, ‘precious to her,

ALL INFOEMATION CONTAIHED
HEREIN I35 UNCLASSIFIED
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that had: been on.a:maritlepiece
on the first floor, and’ a silk.
purse.

Reached last mght, the CIA

said the Agency “didn’t Havei

anythmg to do with the disap-

"|pearancé?" of the jewelry.

Mrs. Tofte r1d1cu1ed tlie CIA’s
claim that it had encouraged

her husband ‘to make a. report]:

to tfhespohce on.the jewel theft.
She sald she had made {lie!

report .on, July 25, to Det. Rev-
{erdy C. Orm. -of the Seventhr
Precinet. His.boss; Det. I#. John
Kline, said: the 'disdppearancé
of the jewels will be recorded|

as a .grand larcény.

He attributed the lick ‘of &

report iny police. files—none had]

igone out over the police tele-|
type -as of last night—t6- confu-
sion caused by the fact that the
Tofte icoitple “has been’ in: the!
|process. -of ‘moving from: 35tht
Street 'tor Massachusetts Ave-
nue.

Muvs:. Tofte .said her mother

‘has-been i in'a state-of shock and:

seriously ill since the episode. |

..The: Danjsh-borir Tofte has

Ibeen in the 'CIA about 16}
years and is paid just under
$25,000 a year.

According o' the story by

Mollenhoff;, .of the Washmg-
ton Bureau of Cowles Pubh%
'¢ations,, Tofte was honored by
the Damsh British and: Yugo-
slavzan governments for ‘his
feats in 'World' War IL. His ex-

0l-09-2012 BY &0

FE/UCYLRE A PLI fadb

[tHe “Senate Foreign, Reldtions:

teg1c ‘Services, also in. World
War II* “won- him: this: lf:-at1on’

‘confliet he led: GIA ‘operations!
in Koreda and Japan, ‘aceord-
ing ‘to Mollenhoft,

"Molleithoff .said:. that "Tofte
|had opposed the appomtmen;t
of a professmnal CIA man: to
head theé agency. The- néw,
CIA D1reotor, Rise haard My
‘Helnis, is:a’ professwnal‘ agency'1
man, but Tofte saidlast mght*
“We're ‘very :good: friends.” }

The Toﬁte -episode comes
only & few. days after the CIA
and' part1culat1y*‘1ts new Dlrec-
tor hadi, come “in for . some‘

other embarrassmg publicity:

The -othér mcldent involved
-a letter to ithe .editor; pub’r
lished by ‘the §t. Louis . Glpbe-v

‘Democrat in whlch Helms; $

praised at editoridl ‘in ‘the
fiewspaper that was critical of
AChalrmlan T W xI?‘ulbm.s,fht Of:

Commlttee {Last. Fnday Helms
tapologlzed pubhcly* '

]

'\
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Unclassified per OGA letter dated 4-4-2012

To: SAC, WFO (65-9479)
From:  Director, FBI 65 — 59238 -

HANS VILHELM TOFTE F¥ w3
ESP - X . EX m

Reurairtel 12/30/64.

: Consideration will be given to authorizing interview
with subject upon receipt of information indicating whether data
involved in case is actually classified; if so, whether it can be
declassified in the event of prosecution. WFO should also
determine from CIA what effect the disclosure of the information
contained in the document would have on the national defense.

\.

JFW: o b6
( ») b7C
NOTE

Subject is a CIA employee. A document classified
"Secret" was found in a former residence of subject's by the
present occupant., WFO is checking with CIA for classification
and declassification status of the document.

WAILED, 7,

UEC L 1964
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s FD-22 2= Food JUT 2110 :
DELLABSIRICETION ‘ i
wEUTHODT TS BEDIURD Bl SE ]
BRI BT MaTIC ROl BEETRICATION EUIDE . |
ZWEMBIICH UODE IRl I
DATE 01-05-z01:2 FBI :
|
Per referral response dated 4-4-2012 Date: 12/30/64 |
: [
Transmit the following in . NFORMATION CONTAIHED
(Type in plaintext or code) BEREIH 15 UNCLASSIFIED EXCERT
Via AIRTEL WHERE SEOWH :*zjmmmsz
(Priority) i
________________________________________________ |
|
0: DIRECTOR, FBI l
ROM ¢ SAC, WFO { 6 47 »
o) /
HANS VITHELM TOFTE, aka b6
%{ Hans V.(Tofte : b7cC
N ESP-X
/ (U) (QQ:WFO)
on 12/20/64.
il I OLL1€ s . .y
’ and | sa GERALD T, GRIMAIDI, advised Do
SA G _lhe dis- b7C
covered a document entitied]l ]
bl
- b3 per CIA
-1 | which bore the
|  classirication stamp of "Secret."
AN
| | furnished this document to SA GRIMALDI
and stated that he believed that b6
a _HANS V. TOFTE was a Cent rarImterrigence aAgency (CIA) b7C
X . . stated 1e D3 ad burned
RN other material which had possibly
( ~. by TOFTE, but he had never THOI LYy CXan T 1t and could
1\ not describe it. 7
- ‘\ y
_ L - b6
o advised he| | some? b7C
Ly time in July, 1986 d t 3 For
[ a few months by |
QD
[P
N TOFTE.
On 12/23/64,| advised SA GRIMALDI that
N a search of had ?BE]cueggr‘o 1oca1:e any add1t17a1
. : ‘ m
@- Bureau ‘L!\ f (D e )g?‘)&.h b6
~ WFO \F\QX/ o b7C
- .’@% (eﬂ?ﬂl 1 BEE-SOTops s
‘ ) <th- (-5
u N
Approved: Sent N ;»I}y
Special Agent in Charge Sk

< .
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WFO 65-9479
material which might have been left by TOFTE.

On 12/23/64, Mr. WILLIAM OSEORNE, Chief, Personnel
Securitv Division, CIA, was contacted by SAs JAMES M. COADY

\@}/ : b6
) b7C

\ aﬁ%““"m%mm OSBORNE, after inspecting the document, advised that
questions relating to its clasgification of '"Secret'" and
‘;g’ whether it might be declassified should be snswered by Colonel

N ()] J. C. KING whowas in charge of the Western lremisphere section
“of CIA during 1959 - 1960, and who would have been TOFTE's

superior.

"/

OSEORNE stated that in regard to the document,

i /(U)TOFTE was_in charge of the survey team| _
ahad il i —] OSBORNE advised that the document

in question wéﬁié“seémmwomrelgte to this survey and he addeq,
its classification of '"Secret" most-likely was placed on thek33
dooument by TOFTE himself. OSBORNE noted that the document> Per CIA

;>gq/ |most likely was prepared

(Ujm"Whilemthe%sg;yéy team was in the field or shortly after its
N return to Washington, D. C.

OSEORNE stated that TOFTE is still employed by cI.Cl
|_and presently is —pb3 per CIA
He stated

TOFTE has just recently assumed this position and prior thereto
from 1960 had been an instructor in the training of Covert Agents.
OSPORNE said that from 1957 to 1960, TOFTE had been engaged as

a supervisor of clandestine operations in Latin_AmeriQaL_;Dgl

U)r—— ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ] b3 per CIA

OSPORNE continued that TOFTE, in his positions with
CIA has held a "Top Secret' clearance.

In this regard, TOFTE in his assignments would have
had access to numerous clagsified doc¢uments. Also, he,himself,
would have prepared documents which were classified concerning
his various assignments.

OSBORNE continued that CIA would have no strict
control of documents classified less than "Top Secret" and
there would be no way that CIA could determine if other docu-
ments utilized by TOFTE or prepared by him were missing, unless
reported by TOFTE, himself.

SECRET
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In this regard, CIA personnel records indicate TOFTE
had prepared a document in May, 1959, at his residence which
he classified "Secret" and reported he had subsequently lost
it the same day. The document had related to financial and
accounting procedures and the difficulties encountered in the
field. It had been classified "Secret" by TOFTE as it used
such termg as "deep cover agent" and 'indigenous operations."
It had not contained specific operational informatiom.

TOFTE notified his superiors he had prepared this
report at his residence and apparently lost it later that date
while en.route to a restaurant.

Concerning classification of documents, OSEORNE
stated that TOFTE would have the authority to classify his
reports himself and also either he or a superior would have
the authority to declassify it.

OSBORNE continued that a review of TOFTE's personnel
records indicate no information which would indicate he might
be a security risk. Also, there were no other reports indi-
cating TOFTE had lost or mislaid CIA documents. He said that
as indicated above there is no indication in the personnel
files that the document in question was missing since it most
likely was prepared by TOFTE himself.

OSBORNE also noted that allegations had been made
against TOFTE in the mid 1950's and he had been investigated
both by CIA and the Bureau.

According to OSBORNE, CIA records indicate subject
resides at 1635 Suters Lane, N. W., Washington, D. C.

OSEORNE subsequently advised on 12/23/64, that
Colonel KING is presently on an Agency assignment and would
not be in Washington, D. C. unil 1/4/65. He stated he would
make arrangements for an interview with Colonel KING for that
date.

Indices of WFO indicate that TOFTE was the subject
of a SGE investigation in 1955-56, (Bufile 140~10402), after
allegations reccived that TOFTE had .been employed by the East
Asiatic Company in 1931-37, which was reported to be a Soviet
front. Other allegations bearing on TOFTE's administrative
conduct were investigated by CIA. Results of the SGE investi-
gation available to WFO indicate investigation failed to
substantiate charges made against TOFTE.




MT
. ¢ @

WFO 65-9479

Indices of WFO also indicate subject interviewed on

2/26/64, by a Special Agent of WFO concerning a |
whom subject had known in Mason City, TOWa.ThlS Set FerTH 7(

Wrolet dated 2/27/64, captioned|
IS~-R," “an Iowa businessmang had been in contact With
the Soviect Embassy about 10/2/63.

WFO indices also indicate that on 11/24/64,| |
|2 PSI of WFO had advised that[ |

1 —Th :
individuals are HANS VILHELM TOFTE and |
I I

The above information was furnished to the Bureau
by letter dated 12/3/64, Bufile

In order to bring this matter to a logical conclusion,
Pureau authority is requested to interview subject concerning
the document in question.

WFO will also contact Colonel KING on 1/4/65, con-
cerning the classification of this document and other infor-
mation he might furnish concerning subject.

b6

b6
biC
b7D

b7D
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EHE SHOWH CTHEHW SF

1 - ligison
1 - Mr, Wacks

Per referral response dated 4-4-2012 ;\
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7035 2 0
o g s ey iy
¥opyp- U o assgely, )
h ,b I
Datos Jonuary 12, Y005 o ‘,«ﬁ‘
] '
Tot Diroetor LAY \\ /
R Contrat Intcllisence Ageney y ( R /
e / Vi
Attoniion: <£hilef, Porsonnel ::ﬁuz{ity Divigion /
Tyonsy dohn Bdooy Hoover, Dlreetor /
Subject: UARS VILIELM TOTTE -

ESPIONACE = X

There is enclomed for the Centyal Intelligence
Arency o copy of o pemovandun dated January €, 1966, /ztf:l _
Unshington, D. €. 4 copy of the nemovandun is Delny seny
o Asgistant Altorncy Genernld J. ¥nlicy Yeagley., -

) 1t is woted that tho subject, an ~fployec of
{be Contral Intellipence Agency, provionzily resided in
Steriing, Virginis, and, when ho moved, left in his
regidence a document classified  *Secpet.' It is also
noted that the contents «% this docunent would have no
pffect on the natiowady defense of the United States., In
addition, thig -tucusent is now cbsolste and of no value.
In view thepsof, thig Iaresu is taking po further action
in this eose unless specifiexlly requested to do so by
Assimtynt Attorpey General J. Walter Yeagley. In fhe event
the Contyal Intelligence Agency takes any action in this
nattoy, we would pppreciate boing furnished the vesults thereoi,

Inclosure

1 = . d. ¥alber Yeagley {(Enclosuve
Assistant Atlorsey Genepal MALED2S

2 - WFO (65-9479) JAN1 41985

NOTE FOR SAC, WFO: . _ COMM-FBI

Reurairtel 1-6-65., As indicated above, further

bo
—Db7/C

olson 10 3 i 1 { EEEEAL Y .
R PO

Mohr M e - T

DeLoceh ~= This ‘letter is classified “Secret! because CIA has so
Catlahan requested in view of fact subject is a CIA employee, Ve $hﬁa&e also
Comrad classified the letterhead memoyandum for the sS¥me:regsondt W&

Roser | ‘
Sullivan

Tavel

o e (V >47 Excfuded from gutomatic |

olmes +__11 " TR ding an

go:ldy =z R lmlg&m:l TELETYPE U g'rz c a:Zifiia‘hion
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Per referral response dated 4-4-2012 Date: 1/6/05

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via ATRTEL

A

(Priority)
e B Lo
b6
X0 : R 32
DIRECTOR, FBI 570
FROM : BSAC, WFO (65—2479) P)
SUBJECT : HANS VILHELM TOFTE, aka —i
ESPIONAGE ~-X
(CO:WFO)
b~ ReWFOairtel, dated 12/30/64. Enclosed herewith 14 /
““g for the Bureau are 5 copies of an LHM, dated and captioned
as above.
| [furnished the document b6
and information set forth in enclosed LHM to SA GERALD T. 17
GRIMALDI,| ] WILLIAM OSBORNE and C
J. C, KING of CIA were interviewed by SA's JAMES M. COADY
and |
Y As set forth in referenced airtel, WILLIAM OSBORNE
N/ on 12/23/64, indicated the survey team was on a CIA operation.
N} (U) However, he stated he was talking "off the cuff", and that
/Y “~he was not too familiar with the operational aspects of CIA.
He indicated J. C. KING would be the expert in this area.
N Ac set fortguln enclosed LHM, KING’ svl::;..*c.re.d_i:hxa_s1.1:::3zsz:z_:izga.xxx_______|
| :3'\‘ %’9}’! bl
! - b3 per CIA
e
N 3 - Bureau (Enc. o
~
L F Q,,, [/’/ 75 ¢
L /
7: |S-_: D’\J\ N\ \P’“y U é’ //"/ A
RS )
’i‘lb\m‘ AIRTEL ‘\ A ‘z”""" J | N( / 1965 /
N \‘s:‘ 2SS . ch ’ ME-) q HG A
BN AN T W R ':% AN /
\Y 3»‘\\: ‘:: /;/‘J izw“‘:{i \:\"»\"“; ———— e EE
"“‘J u'ei % \\ /“ﬁ/} /‘ )
\kpp ?ed AN yd Sent M Per

Spdg F 1t in Charge
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In view of the information furnished by KING, it
is felt that this is an administrative matter which more pro-
perly should be handled within CIA, Also it is noted that
both KING and OSBORNE indicated subject has held some extremely
sengitive positions with CIA, the nature of which is highly
restricted.

KING, during interview, had stated that in view of
the subject's negligence in regard to the document in question,
he felt subject should be interviewed either by the Bureau
or by the proper CIA employees. .

If the Bureau concurs that this matter should be
handled within the CIA, either VWFO oi the Bureau liaison
should notify VILLIAM OSBORNE of this decision. VWFO will
upon notification return the document in question to OSBORNE.




File No.

g
’USTICE

ELL IHFCRAATION COUTAIUED
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ropiy 15 micinssisien FuEny

WHEBE ZHowWl CIBEBMIGE

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.
January 6, 1965
HANS VILHELM TOFTE N )

L'TED STATES DEPARTMENT Q

_— ) ESPIONAGE ~ X J) ¢ “;,’W
R \}\‘m , n ¥ 0 % e -

| b6

| e an attorney in Washimgtom, b7C

D, €, advised a special Agentuaf"the"Federal Bureau of Investi-

—gation that while — Jhe discovered a
darument entitied 1
<
b3 per CIA
NS -
v | and which bore the classi- A
fication stamp '"Secret". - W
\
‘}\ |furnished this. document to the Special
\9 Agent and stated tggg he believed that | |
O qﬁ:;;:;::]a Shofte, was a Central Intelligence Agency N7
I\ TCIE) Zgent. stated that in ¢ ‘ he had ¢
burned other material which had been left
possibly by Tofte, but he had never thoroughly examined 1T
and could not describe it. '
advised he | bé
sometime in July-—19n4. and that 1T wasl 70
a few months by
'\\\ - Tofte, e T
Q K) ,\ I ‘{j{iﬁ;"‘f v \ S~
N On December 23, 1964, ladvised that a - b6
{ \search of| | had failed To Iocate any additional b7C

‘haterial which might have been left by Tofte.

@n December 23, 1964, Mr, William Osborne, Chief,
Personnel Security Division, CIA, advised Special Agents of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, after inspecting the
document in gquestion, that questions relating to its classi~-
fication of ""'Secret" and whether it might be declassified 4
should be answered by Colonel J, C. King, who was subject's

superior during the period 1959-60. Osborne advised that

‘Pofte is still employed by CIA and holds "Top Secret' Clearance.

According to Osborne, a review of his pels el records indicates
that subject was Chief of a survey team e 1

. b3 per CIA

Bardbies el Al GMATT D

-
DECLASSIFICETION ' C" 7 T Q\
e e - 2 o r d
AaUTHORLTY Becolvals B -

PRl AUTCHATIC R OLaas iRl AT IO GUI0E

SHEMDTION £ODE 2EMi1) ENCLO&QEE

SETE Oleosepong )

Per referral response dated 4-4-2012




__land in this position would have had b3 per CIA
authority to classify documents himself. Also, either he
or his superior would have the authority to declassify it.

Osborne continued that a review of subject's personnel records '
'“windiggte no information which might reflect on his loyalty.
N eptly re- '
sides at ) b6
b7C
: On January 4 1965 Mr. J+C. King, Special As-
31stant to the Deputy Dlrecior for Plans, CIA, ,adv1sed 89601a1
_the Federal Bureau of Investigation tha b
“|had been in charge of a survey teanm e bl )
b3 per CIA
n Concerning the cla581flclatlon of Y"Secret" of the D1
document 1n questlon, King stated he felt that this ¢l 1,b3 per CIA

that the document, |

| would most. Tikely have been classified

in order to restrict its dissemination to help. 1nsure that it

would not be made known| ~»m| bl
He added.that the document most likely would haveb3 per CIA

been. class;fled by the subject hlmself and prepared by the

team eithexr|

the United StTates. bl

b3 per CIA




-

" HANS VILHELM TOFTE

W) . King stated that the document would not now affect
the national defense of the United States and could be de~-

classified. HE”indigated the document was now obsolete and of no Value.€

\gr

In inspecting the document in question, King stated
that some of the recommendations submitted by the team had
been approved and zié still being carri i
States Government.l l

Concerning subject's posséssion.of’ the document atbl
his home, King advised the document most likely had been preb3 per CIA
pared so that the subject, as Chief ofiathe team, could more
properly explain the tean’s findings when presenting them to
various officials at the Department of Defense and the United
States Department of State. He theorized that the subject
could have .taken the giaph’to such a meeting and subsequently
carried it home with him. He noted that while subject would
have authority to take the document to his home under such
circumstances, leaving this document at his former residence
indicated considerable negligence.

In regard to his association wiikh the subject, King
said he had found him to be a capable and reliable staff officer,
and he had no reason to doubt his loyalty. He added that
subject had held positions of considerable importance at CIA.

This document contains neither
recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of

the FBI and is loaned to your agencys;
it ond its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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Conrad
Felt

¥ « Memorandum &

MR, W. C. sq;.mvzé paTE: August 10, 1966 @_l‘l
ROM | S ] /ﬁ - }T:;?:e;oom
— /..A"“"“:l Gandy7.§___
SUB : 4 .
JECT:  HANS VILHELM TOFTE
X%Vi,u INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY ..
/\ Uy . ’ —
—_This is dvise CIA employeed _ ] bo
andl ~-|were polygraphed by Central Intelligence ,7C
ﬁ%/ Agency (CIA) concerning their involvement in the theft
'““‘{Uj jewels allegedly taken from the home of CIA employee
“- Hans V§§1g£x§,»

Awy -.On 8/9/66, Mr., Howard Osborn, Director of Securip]
;ﬁi*“' CIA, advised the Liaison Agent that at the instructions ofj3 per CIA

< nn My, Richard Helms, Director of CIA, CIA polygraphed CIA
) remnlnxee el his wife, and CIA employee
9 She . W o & b
\ 'T """"""""" f ] ygra-p .. h ex: minations

have any knowledge concerning the reported theft of these

indicate that neither o[ ]
jewels,

-

This is the case which has received considerable

newspaper publicity involving an allegation by CIA employee ,
Tofte to the effect that CIA employees had entered his Y
residence on or about July 23, 1966, and had removed CIA \
classified documents from the residence, Toifte alleged

subsequent to the visit by the CIA employees jewelry amounting

to between twenty and thirty thousand dollars was missing

from his residence, Tofte has accused CIA in the press for
a-"stupid ¢loak-and-dagger raid.,"

We are not becoming involved in this case from the
standpoint of Interstate Transportation of Stolen Property
inasmuch as there is considerable doubt that the jewels
were actually stolen,

: EXEMBTED FOOM AUTOMATIC —
ACTION: ‘ DECLASSIFICATION

AUTHODTTY DERTVED Foom
For information. Mi BUTOMATIC DECIASETRICATION RUTIE
CAENEMDTION CODE 25X (1)
Ay batE 01-09-z012 bo

—_— <Per ref‘erraf response dated 4-4-2012 . 1,7C
1-Mr, DeLoach 1-Mr | | "y
1-Mr, Rosen 1-Liaison EX-103 [ C J v/

1-Mr, Sullivan 1l-Mr, Cregar ‘ s
£C- 21 A1 A3 — A
‘ X M é/i/qi( AUG 12 1966
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8/4/66

Mr. Deloach

Hr. Rosen

Mr. Wick

Mr.llw_._c__mln:ﬁ° n

Iy, bo
Lia¥son (Papich) b7C
Mr. Jones

Airtel

It fod o ot el et

[ O T O O |

Y SACE, WFO
: EX-102 Richmond

R ‘ - e
e{ From: nﬂajc'ﬁor, EFGBiZ/ 5 /;(/J/ ﬂ/&/ e — ] 5
yit EANS VILHELM TOFTE, aka,

| BSP - X
INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY

A{;M ) {% ‘%Ei:y

RolWFOairtel 3/3/66 concerning captioned individual,
with copies to Richmond, under the character "HMiscellancous -~
Infornation Concerunineg.?

This confirms ingtructions furniched to WFO that Burcau
congiders the reported unauthorized posscssion of classified CIA
docunents by subject to ke an administrative matter to be handled
by CIA and not one in which we should become involved. Diccone

tinue all action concerning tge clagsificd. docyments
Interstate RrASLbOReatist BF SOSTAn BIGEEr bty thtattigeed
ARJ:sem
az)
NOTE: g] &
See menorandu to Mr. W, C, Sullivany @ b6
C».}’ dated 8/4/66, captioned &S above, prepared by[ | 77 ‘“f’ S pic
' P Q} fl’ ”
Ve -~y S
L FBI INFCRMATION CONTAINED TS
\ ‘ PEREIN 15 Ul ann FIED @ g
& "\ DATE 09-26-2012 BY 60322/UC/LRE/PLJ/adb S =
h TIAILED 13- LUncEassiﬁe{i per OGA letter ,?ated 4-42010" %
AUG 5 1966 ! e
DeLoseh comM B! . /

Mohr

Wick
Casper
Callahan
Conrad

Felt | ‘
Gale "W i3
Rosen ‘ !
Sullivan 7/ ' 1
Tavel gl

Trotter

\
BETE G 94, 058
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Mr. Telson oo
= Deloaeh o

gﬁ;wigéziﬁgéggﬁiﬁgﬁf?IFIQ&T‘@ﬁ - HEREIN S INCLASSIFIED EXCEET %@iﬁjﬁ~“___
DATE Di-oR-zoag WHEBE SHOWH CIHERWICE | Conper o
FBI b 30v. Cornd
Per referral response dated 4-4-2012 Date: 8/3/66 : e Relb 7’
OV
Transmit the following in . _ - : M;- Sulil?:m,z.
(Type in plaintext or code) |} Mr. Tavel P
AITRTETL |§ Mo Troor e
Vig == == — — {§ Tele, Reom .
(Priority) 1 aies Holnes. .,
________________________________________________ _l_: Miss Gandy
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI E—
FROM: SAC, WFO (62~ New) (RUC) o
b7C
HANS VILHELM TOFTE, aka
Hans V. Tofte ‘ “
Employee, Central Intelligency Agency (CIA)
MISCELLANEOUS ~ INFORMATION CONCERNING [
(00 :RH)
7[‘_"” P Enclosed to Richmond are two copies of an LHM
/, - cond’erm_ng HANS VILHELM TCFTE.
k/ Reference is. . made to WFO airtel to Bureau
~ dated 12/30/64 entltled "HANS . VII.HELM TOFTE, aka:
= WFO)" wherein onef . b6
| on 12/20/64, ha adv:Ls'ed ‘that while b7C

| he discavered a daciument anti -1-1 oA /

!

4

p and which bore the classification "Secret! This b1
gocument was furnished to the WFO by He b3 CTIA
also ggid that he believed| | a°° PSF
HANS V. TOFTE, was a Central Intelligence Agency CIA) Agent, kb)gc
ENCLOSU W “s
@- Bureau (Enc.4) SN | {v.

2 - Richmond (Enc.2) 1K VALY
1 - WFO \Xé
afC 12 EX.IOZ T | ‘
5) CCowick .7 o im 1
SR }/qj ,, / N1K b6
‘ - b7C
o AUG 11 1835
4 T RGPS
Sent M  Per
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WFO 62-New

b6
Metropolitan Police b7C

Departmen shington, D, C., on 8/3/66 informed

SAs iand WOODROW P. LIPSCOMB that he does
not believe the reported theft of jewelry from the residence
of HANS V. TOFTE, 1667 35th Street, N. W., Washington, D, C.,
on 7/24/66 described in enclosed LHM, is a legitimate theft,
as it appears that TOFTE caused the theft to be reported to

counter CIA's possible charge against him for -unauthorized
possession of classified documents.

In view of the opinion of] | wro b6
is conducting no investigation concernming information set out b7C
in enclosed LHM,

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an LHM
and two copies for Richmond.

As CIA classified documents mentioned in ILHM are
reported to have been removed from headquarters of CIA,
Langley Virginia; Richord is being designated as office of
origin. '

LEAD
RICHMOND

AT LANGLEY, VIRGINIA UACB, will make inquiry of
Personnel Security Office, CIA Headquarters, for information
concerning violation by HANS VILHEIM TOFTE within Bureau
jurisdiction in comnection with his reported unauthorized
possession of CIA classified documents.




C ALL INFOBMATICN CONTAINED
HEREIN 15 UNCLASSIFIED EXCRERT
WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE
- TUNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Washington, D, C. 20535
File No. August 3, 1966

'
MFS HANS VILHELM,TOFTE

EMPLOYEE, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

On August 3, 1966, b6 .
Metropolitan Police Department, Precinct Number Seven, b7C
washington, D. C., furnished Special Agents of the Federal
Bureay of Investigation the following informatigp:/ /  be
— Approximatelv 11:09 n.m on Inlx 2 T»19‘6_6~’ /"J-_ R bi7C

. ' telephonically
advised the Police Department that | were
in the process of moving to another address and that a antity
of jewelry issing from a first floor closet at
residence. did not know how many jewels were missing,
or a description of the jewels or the value of the jewels.
stated she would come to the precinct the following day
and make a report. [:::]did report to the precinct on
July 26, 1966, and gave a list of missing jewelry valued in
excess of $18,000. also advised that some manuscripts
of were also missing.

Officers of the precinct conducted an investigation.
They were unable to determine the manner of entry to the house.
The jewelry was missing sometime between 8:00 a.m., on July 24,
1966, and 11:00 p.m., July 25, 1966.

BREMIIED FRoo AUTOMETIC
BECILAGSTIFICATION

BOTHORITY TERTIVED FROM-

FBI AUToMaTIC ECLASZIFICATION BUIDR
EREMBPIION Cons 258l

paleE L1-03-5012

COPIES DESTROy 93 9]

362 sgp 3 1 1970 Per referral response dated 4-4-2012
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HANS VILHEIM TOFTE

The haotiga | 1 Tafid | recidad in hadl

: . the b6
buildine., On July 23, 1966, { | an employee of b7C
prought a couple to look at the basement

apartment. Toftd[:]were not at bhome., but thev were

admitted fo the residences by
\/ L On Sunday morming, July 24, 1966, | | had b6
(). [:::]Jewels in hand as[fj:]lntended to take them to | | b7C

//\\ new residence, but decided against this inasmuch as the
safe in the new residence needed to have the combination
changed. replaced the bag of jewels on the shelf in

\/ @ closet on the first floor and placed another cloth bag J
~in front of the bag containing the Jewels. Later that same,u;[V B
evening -found the jewels missing. R

Y

5 were the */,, .,
' ~ persons interested in renting the apartment. When they gotp)

Ao the bulldlng, July 23, 1966, they were informed that a b3 per CIA

| IWent to look at the. third floor, and whlle there
}%%/ noted a stack of "Secret“ and other classified. documenme

/ CIA Security Personnel agreed that | should
}%g return to the house the following day, July 24, 1966, inasmuch

/ *“ﬁi}eas they Wer_;g;li_thez_ggﬁld come back and again look at the b6
apartment as telephoned and she informed them p7¢
it would be-all right to come back, that she would leave the
front door open, and. they could go directly into the house.bl

— b3 per CIA
I _|CIA Security Officey accompanied
to the house. after talking with
went to the third rloor, saw the documents were b6
still there and notified the others. They all left the building, b7(2|
bl
b3 per CIA
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M HANS VILHELM TOFTE
1 /
‘ but ther ecided to have _ltalk with b1
while —lwent ta +ha third floor and obtained the b3 CIA
: per
| documents. was to drive the car to the front
| of the building, which she did and the documents were
| , loaded into the car and taken to GIA Headquarters in o
ﬁ'{(u) Langley, Virginia. b7C
/N T ___Investigation determined that Hans V. Tofte
| and were the residents of the b6
; house—amrTmat]{ __|had a small apartment on b7C
| the second floor. | . |was described as an
enderly lady who useés a cane to Walk
W,{U) “““““““““ interviewed ~]ana D1
b7C

This dosuwment econtring noither
recomracndutics e (o’ niops of
the MBI T, 5,
the FBI and i
{t and i cnate
A teibuted eule

WLy of

1 to your ageney;
v are uob to be
©oyour ageney,

/\ - pnd they know nothing about the missing jewelry. b3 b"“é“’_‘ CIA
|
|

- 3% -
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UNITED STATES GOWat: 6152012 %
M Per referral reponse dated 4-4-2012 _ yp. Deloach —b6
6m07dﬂdum 1 - Mr. Rosen Tmmar—b7C
1 - Mr, Sulli Sl
TO ‘W. C. Sullivé‘ pATE: 8/3/66
- 1 - Liaison T
FROM 1 - W. O. Cregar Holmes

:

SUBJECT:REPORTED_JEWEL_THEFT BY CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY (CIA) EMPLOYEE, HANS V(2 OFTE, VALUED

AT $20,000 to $30,000
INTERSTATE “TEANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY

This is to advise that the 8/3/66 edition of "The/
Washington Post" contains an article (attached) entitled "CIA
Aide Reports Gems Missing Following Visits by Colleagues."
Briefly, this article alleges that CIA "undercover" agents
visited the home of one of its own high-level officials, Hans V.
Tofte, while he was absent and removed CIA classified documents
from the Tofte residence. Subsequently, Tofte dlscovered $20,000
to $30,000 worth of jewels missing from his res1dence and criti-
cized CIA for a "stupid cloak and dagger rald.? CIA's position
in this matter is set out below. .

|
} , On 8/2/66, Howard Osborn, Director’of Security, CIA,
| advised the Liaison Agent that Tofte has been a controversial

| "“"’\"j{U) -j{figure at CIA for many years. He is not a high-level official
/ of that Agency. /
The sequence o:f events- leading up to the attached bl
\:X / newspaper article, as CIA reports them, are-as. followsﬁ b3 per CI';\
U). e —
\ -On_Saturday, 7/23/66, CIA employee,
and his wife, visited the house located at 16

Chatel Realty Company. Although
,,,,, {the house at this address was owh also any3 per cIa

(U Jiemployee of GI.A.,:. ............................ ol E’!M 1 é’é 78 - .S

g / On 7/23/66 """""""""""""""""""""""" were’ shown through thé"Tefte“**,m
53‘. »»»»» U house by Mr. Tofte's mother-in-Iaw ‘through arrangements made by
i‘.g(f( ______ ) {the- Chatel Realty Company. During the course of the vigit AUG O 1980

_ B

b6
b7C

la ‘securlty re’ia\rese AT i i
e on Sunday, 7/24/66. They were again admitted by -

Mr. £t other~in=1 w and thereafter took custody of oxXi~
| ﬁf?Toc’/fﬁ% S AT d

o 54 /;/ 4,00 .<’_. é \
t’ ﬁ“zﬁ&(}ggi@’}% F} e TTR?%T con';\IéED - c}én v

/’/’




SECRET

.‘ . }

Memo ivan :
Fron b6
RE: BY CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE b7C

AGENCY (CIA) EMPLOYEE, HANS V. TOFTE, VALUED
AT $20,000 to $30,000

mately 172 documents, one third of which were classified
"Secret" and above.

On Monday, 7/25/66, Mr. Tofte made a passing reference
to CIA officials that some jewelry was missing from his home.
He was advised at that time that any loss of personal property
is a police matter and should be reported to the Metropolitan
Police Department. Again on Wednesday, 7/27/66, Tofte was more
definite with CIA officials about the loss of some jewelry.
At this time, he indicated the amount to be $50,000. Tofte
was again encouraged to report this immediately to the Metro-
lpolitan Police Department, which he did do on Thursday, 7/28/66.

P ek,

- lthe originally leaked the story of the missing jewels to a repre-
Alsentative of the "Minneapolis Tribune" on 8/2/66. He has
/ 11con31stent1y changed the value of the missing jewels, each time
Q}Bx‘lowerlng the value considerably. CIA is of the belief that there
are no missing jewels and that the story is a fabrication on the
part of Tofte to cover up the fact he violated Agency rules in
bringing c1a531fied informatlon home.

- (U) v Osborn advised the Liaison Agent that Tofte has admitted

On the evenlng of- 8/2/66 Osborn advised the Liaison

A1 Agent _that the Metropolit _De tment expects to inter-
view o lat 7th Precinct Headquarters

at 9 a.m, on 8/3/66. CIA contemplates calling Tofte in at 10 a.m.

yon the morning of 8/3/66 and confronting him with the fact that

he did violate Agency rules in bringing classified information

home. Unless Tofte has a satisfactory explanation, he will be

suspended and a board of CIA officials will be convened to adjudi-

cate his case. CIA is convinced there are no security implications

connected with this matter. bl

b3 per CIA
Primary jurisdiction for thefts of this nature rest with
the local police department. However, our Washington Field Office
is following developments in this case with the Metropolitan
Police Department to determine if there is any evidence of Inter-
state Transportation of Stolen Property.

ACTION:

For information. b6
b7C

SECHN]
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The story involves $20;000 to
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| Chatel’s.

CF4Aide Reports Gems Mzssmgwd

By Morton Mintz
Washington Post ‘Staff Writer.
~ An undercover investigation about m ‘methods of operation.
by the Central Intelhgence

"‘Agency of one of its own. high- $30 000 in jewels dlscovered
Tevel offlclals has ‘brought- the ‘missing after a CIA wisitation,

an 86- year-old Woman in. a
state .of shock -and a house in.

a Georgetown neighborhood

dbounding with CIA -brass.

The official, Hans V. Toifte, -

said last nlght that one 'CIA
man, Kenneth' R. Sideum,, had

“‘snooped” inside his. home in

an areathat was “ghsolutely. off
limits” and Had then reported
what he found like “a good lit-

tle - boy.”

.Tofte said this was. followed

by a “stupld clodk and-dag:
| ger rajd” in-which his mother-

inlaw had been bam-bvozled.
He said that all of this left

Him “outraged: as a private

citizen” and dismayed -as a.
man with pride in tle ageneyl

at its unprofessional perform- [
|.ance.

In a separate interview, his

iwife Marlys shared her hus:
|band’s ' outrage at what she
called ‘the “impertinence: and .

ruthlessness” of the young

.CIA. people “plowing through-‘

this. house.”
The account .of. the eplsode

|given. by Tofte -and ‘his ‘wife .

was backed by .J. 'C. Chatel, a

realtor who shared their anger

,and is .now-the owner of the

:house in -guestion, a 3:story
|brick residence -at 1667 35th
st nw.

But ' 4 spokesman for the

1CIA, Cmdr. John Morah, is-

sued a statement defendmg

|the agency’s role and saying
that Slocum had seen: “exposed :

‘¢lassified -documents in a Ppri-
vate home , .

‘The complex story began in

{gune when Tofte, 59, a World
'‘War II underground.and com- .

mando hero, sold his house: fo.
real _ estate firm,
which thei ,advertised»' it for
-rental or sale.
On July 23, Slocum, of 2811
See:CIA, A10; Col. 1
o .

e f HAE mS"

a yiolation: of
|agency secunty regulatxons »

¢

__~v<v..,.J
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Atter €

P st nw,; came with hig w1rfe
. to see about renting: & base-

. ment apartment

Accordmg ‘to the CIA Slo-
cum was “not aware ~of Mr.
Tofte s Agency .affiliation” and
‘was: 'shown through the prop-|-
erty” by Tofte’s mother-m—law
Charlotte: Leister: ‘The: Toftes;
however, said the couple -Wwas
shown through by Mehta Mol
loy, ‘a . saleswomank for
Chatel: firm., .

The CIA: statement* 'sa1d
that *“Slocum mnoticed ' by
chance classified: ‘agency .ma;
terial in -one of- the rooins|
bemg shown and reported
‘this promptly to Agencyz secuy-]
Tity officials:?” !

But ‘the Toftes sa1d that
although ‘Slocuni*had come £0l|*
see a basement apartment he
got into a th1rd floor -area
used by Toffe as.a hbrary .and

which was. closéd to ‘everyone. |

. Theie, Tofte sa1d the: had.
manuscript mater1a1~for a. text—
book .and- CIA matenal tdKen
~home “by me- :for the ‘purpose
of hémework.” 'In a. statement
‘given to pohce last Saturday
- Tofte said: taking papers home
“is :customary for executives
and senior personnel; as wéll
as .employes of -certain ranks,
and responsibilities. e

The Agency’s contention
.that ‘Slocum discovered. the
CIA mater1a1 by chance ‘was
countered: by Mrs; Tofte, who

sald it was securely wrapped|”

in' a. parcel preparatory to
moving, and that the parcel
was under a blanket.that, in
tuin, was under a tarpaulm

On Sunday, July 24, the’CIA
statement ‘said, the ‘Slocum
couple returned to the 35th
Street. ‘home with “Charles D.
Speake, 4570 MacArthur ‘blyd,
nw:, a. secumty representatwe
of th1s agency .

“They: were agam 'admltted

by Mr. Tofte’s ‘mother-in-law

and: took custody of the classi-
Jied material,” the statemenft
ontmued |

“Subsequently, Mr '1‘ ofte
advised a -security official of
-this Agency that.some jewelry
belongmg o his. w1fe was,
missing.

“He was' encouraged to ré-|
port. this immediately-ito the
Metropolitan Police Depart-
Jment . . .
' stand is now investigating ‘the
reported loss. This-Agency is
cooperating fully- with the au:
thbritvies‘ «of the Seventh Pre-
cinet in. this investigation.”

The . rebuttal made by the

Toftes. and Chatel 1ncludeS'

these pomrts

the :

‘la consultation W1th Mr. ‘Hous-
.. The latter|

ing names of people who have

which- we under-|

found that the aged Mrs.
Le1ster was alone .and used ““a
11ttle ruse”—-pretendmg to ‘be,;
1nteresteﬁl
gétting
spect it.
e’ Comlng without a repre-
sentahve of'the Chatel firmion
the second ‘visit and gebtmg
past the two Tofteg poodles
outside, the ﬂhreesome got
¢'the ‘house. ..
¢ Wiile. ohe of them lcept
Mrs ‘Leister dlstracted with]
talle ‘about- the- kitchen, - fn‘e~

thifdi floor was entered——-sup-
posedly by the two' men-—and,
thé bapers. were, seized o
" .That: might, Tofte said in" ‘his,

quarters at Langley :and. in-
formed to .some: exte'nt of the
..action.”” -

He said he ‘was “taken: un-
der. the supems1on of Mr.
‘Hahk M. Shor’ I reqested,
{6 see my supervisor, Mr.
\Tracy Barnes; and later on the
Ageney’s: . dégal” counsel, Mr.
‘Lawrence Houston, in view of
the b1zarre clrcumstances sur-
rounding the proceedings.,

*1.saw Mr. Barnes on "Thurs:|
day,~28 July, . . I finally had

ton on Friday .
informed me that my status
as a CIA employe had” now
‘been revealed to:the police.

that Mrs. Tofte of necessity
and as a matter of routine, had
reported the loss of her jewel-
Ty to both the pohce and :one,
or more detectives of her in-
surance company,

“T have not made this state-
ment before because I found
it my duty to consult with: GIA!
legal counsel prior to reveal-

the details . : ‘

The statement was .2 major:
element in a story about the
eplsode broken Tuesday by,
ClarkR. Mollenhoff insthe Des.
Moines: Reglster-Tnbune

The ‘Toftes ‘said that 1t ‘was;
on July 25—the day after the.

ing fot only the CIA matenal
but also’ the Jewelry, Whlch
had: been .in a pouch .in: a,
closet on the first floor,

Mrs:- Tofte said. Her ‘insur-
ance .company valued the
jewels' at $10,600 less than the|-
$30,000- at ‘which it vas ap-
praised .a decade .ago. She 'puit,
the present, value at miwch;
more than: $30 000.

Also missing, she said, 'were

in the I place -and'
er permission to in-!

place, floors aad’ flues,, . the.

July 30 statement o police, he|
“was escorted “to.: CIA ' head‘ :

"|pearancé?" of the jewelry.
“He -did not-seem to know’ ,p

|process. -of ‘moving from: 35tht

“ra1d” that they, found ‘miss-f

ELL INFOBLATION CONTRINED
BEREIN 15 UNCIASEIRIRD
SATE 01-08-201¢ Y GUsse/ 0 BB ELD, adb

that had: been on.a:maritlepiece
on the first floor, and’ a silk.
pirse. -

Reached last mght, the CIA
said the Agency “didn’t Havei
anythmg to do with the disap-

Mrs. Tofte ridiculed the CIA’s
'claim that. it had encouraged
her husband ‘to make' a. report]|’
to thespohce on.the jewel theft.

She said: she had made {hie)
report .on, July 25, to Det. Rev-
{erdy C. Orm. -of the Seventhr
Precinet. His.boss; Det. I#. John
Kline, said: the 'disdppearancé
of the jewels will be recorded|
as a .grand larcény.

He attributed the lick ‘of &
report iny pohce files—none had|’
igone out over the police tele-|
type -as of last night—t6- confu-
sion caused by the fact that the
Tofte icouple "has been’ in: the,

Street 'tor Massachusetts Ave-
nue.

Muvs:. Tofte .said her mother
‘has-been i in'a state-of shock and:

..The: Danjsh-borir Tofte has

Ibeen in the 'CIA about 16}

years and is paid just under
$25,000 :a year. !
According o' the story by
Mollenhoff;, .of the Washmg-
ton Bureau of Cowles Pubh%
'¢ations,, Tofte was honored by
the Damsh Br1t1sh and: Yugo-
slavzan governments for ‘his

sore 1tems, ‘precious to her,

[tHe “Senate Foreign, Reldtions:

seriously ill since the episode. |

teg1c ‘Services, also in. World
War II* “won- him: this: lf:-at1on’

‘confliet he led: GIA ‘operations!
in Koreda and Japan, ‘aceord-
ing ‘to Mollenhoft,

"Molleithoff .said:. that "Tofte
|had opposed the appomtmen;t
of a professmnal CIA man: to
head theé agency. The- néw,
CIA D1reotor, Rise haard My
‘Helnis, is:a’ professwnal‘ agency'1
man, but Tofte saidlast mght*
“We're ‘very :good: friends.” }

The Toﬁte -episode comes
only & few. days after the CIA
and' part1culat1y*‘1ts new Dlrec-
tor hadi, come “in for . some‘

other embarrassmg publicity:

The -othér mcldent involved
-a letter to ithe .editor; pub’r
lished by ‘the §t. Louis . Glpbe-v
Democrat in' 'which. Helms;
plalsed an ed1tor1a1 i \the$
Tiewspaper that was- critical of
AChalrmlan T W *Fulbmght Of:

Commlttee. Last. Fnday Helms
rapologmed pubhcly* '

]

'\

feats in ‘World War I His ex-
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EREMEITON (00 F o6 1) NMENT - LbjleL:chn _/
Lndz ol-da-2012 r—z -t
v 0mnfy‘nmda:m 1 - Mr. DelLoach £ dsper -
\ }Per referral respons dated 4-4-2012 1 - Mr. Rosen
\ 1 - Mr. Wick
) TO : Mr. W, C, Sulli‘%ég’ DATE: 8/4/66
s 1~ Mr, W, C, Sullivan
FROM = ] 1 - ;: e, D6
— T 1 - T31ia3son PI b7C
&) 1 - Mr. Jones

SUBJECT: HANS VILHELM TOFTE, also known as
ESPIONAGE - X
INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY

e [4 -~
§§é*(u) We are instructing Washington Field Office (WFO) and :
/' Richmond not to become involved in security aspects of this
case since it is purely an administrative matter involving
}§( Central Intelllgence Agency (CIA) employees and should be SO _
) §<(U}%determ1ned by CIA. 7
This" matter 1nvolves the rqé@rted finding of classi-
/ fied CIA material in & %%%\“~ fang Tofte, a CIA official by b6
}ﬁ( ~_ another CIA employee, o TTrotte reportedly sold b7C
///“ﬁU) his home to a real estate firm w\ich then adyer] it for
.“_rental or sale., Before Tofte had moved out, 1 not aware
of Tofte s CIA affiliation, was shown throug € property

reported this to his superiors and CIA personnel returne
next day when Tofte was absent from the home and recoverad
the CIA material. bl

wh:Lch time he noticed CIA material in one of the rooms.
e

b3 per CIA
: Tofte claims he had taken the material home for the —
purpose of homework which is customary for executives and senior
personnel., Subsedquently. Tofte reported to CIA and police that

~ some jewelry ivalued in excess of $18,000 b6
was missing from his home. The matter has created much 1nternal jb7c

\controversy within CIA and has received considerable advexsa i
publicity for CIA.

: WFO has set forth a lead for Richmond to chec rorr
CIA to determine if there has been a security violation w1th1n
our jurisdiction., As pointed out above, this is strlctl
administrative squabble involving CIA';personnel cgnédrni éﬂ?“‘
manner in which they control their classified materzals k%lmmww
should not become involved in this three-ring circus which is
not only an internal administrative matter in.CIA WBut Ats 1Het966
handled by CIA in a heavy-handed manner resultlng in ridicule
k and scorn in the press. Consequently, we will certwimily.not
become involved. 3

. Reeg
i Lo 7 F-S-L 063\V Y
N\
S
; CONTINUED -- OVER

== T AUT o<
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Memorandum to W, C, Sullivan
RE: HANS VILHELM TOFTE, also known as

In view of above, WFO was instructed to discontinue
any inquiries concerning these documents and to furnlsh these

instructions to Richmond.

ACTION:

Attached is airtel to WFO and Richmond confirming
the Bureau's instructions to discontinue any action concerning

the classified material.

/ ADDENDUM: AR:WW 8/4/66: This whole matter
smells and, therefore, no inquiries should be made

concerning the alleged jewelry theft, which appears
to be a fabricated story, and is so closely tied in
to the CIA activity that we obviously should stay
clear of this entire matter in all its aspects.

o s S IRRELLTS

,QW‘ y4

"./

If approved WFO and Richmond should be so advised 70
in any communication going to those offices. d?uzv"'«}»ﬁrw?

A.

b6
b7C
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osen
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ESPIORAGE - X
INTIRRTATE TRANSPORTATION OF GTOLEN PROPINTY

Director, ¥BY

DeDuairtel to Tashington Field and Richmond
captioncd as chove,

For your ecomfidentint information, ofiicials
of the Cemtral Intellipence Agency (CIA) have advised
that subject's employment with that agency will be
terninnted on Sepiember 14, 1966,

Inclosed herewith is a photosraph of subject,

A deseription of subjeet appears on the back of the

cnclosed photogvaph, This photograph is being furnished
your oifico for identification purposes in the cvent
subject, in a moment of desperation, attenpis o visit

the Doviect Imbassy. It should be noted there is no
evidence that subjeet will make such a contact, but

it is conceivablco that he could nmake such a move following
notification of nis tcrmination by CIA,

In the event you develop any information indicating
subjcct attenpis fo contact or visit the Sovict Imbassy,
this information should be pronpily furnished the Bureau

in order that CIA con be notified, N
{ .
Enclosure
WOC:hke, -
(")
NOTE: Memorandum | |to Mr., W. C. Sullivan, 9/14/66, b6
reported that at the request of Mr, Helms, Director of b7C

CIA, a photograph was being furnished the Bureau's
Washlngton Field Office for identification purposes in
the event Tofte makes some wild move, such as visiting

the Soviet Embassy. Ciete, 2 — ‘”ﬁ7
ol %é’ é é Z 15('\
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT .
)/ %Af - Memorandum 1-Mr. DeLoach

}ESRG "B&&TI{"E e
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010706 i—lﬁmﬁﬂ? - - -
MAY 1962 EDITION ‘ ) HEE . N UiE :
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 ‘

1-Mr. Rosen Gonrad
Gale
TO MR, W, C, SULLIV.Q DATE: September 14, 1966 Sﬁfi‘é/
Tavel
l-Mr, Sullivan i S
FROM {W 1-Mr .I I Holmes b6
1-Liaison Em— oW
O] 1-Mr. Cregar
SUBJECT: HANS VILHELM TOFTE
INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY ) e
ESPIONAGE - X

.
211 el II*IF&M@&TISH TOHTLINED

Previous memoranda have reported that Tofte,
a Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) official, has alleged
that CIA representatives visited his home and removed
CIA classified documents from his residence, In addition,
Tofte has reported jewels missing from his residence valued
at a price between twenty and thirty thousand dollars,

Tofte has criticized CIA in the press for this "stupld
cloak-and-daggar raid,"

Following press reports of this incident,
Mr, Richard Helms, Director of CIA, convened a panel of
senior CIA officials to examine evidence in the Tofte case

and to make recommendations as to whether Tofte!s employment
shoulg,be terminated,

~-On September 13, 1966, Mr, Howard Osborn,

J Dlrectqr of Security, CIA confldentlally advised the
Liaison Agent that Tofte will be called into CIA Headquarters
on September 14, 1966, On the occasion of this visit,

Tofte will be advised that his employment with CIA is
terminated, effective September 14, 1966, It is anticipated
that Tofte will attempt to fight this termination and that
there will be considerable publicity in the newspapt§S3 P

The Bureau has not become involved in this matter .
inasmuch as the Tofte situation appears to be an admlnlstrative
squabble involving CIA personnel and the manner in which that
Agency controls its classified material,

. At the request of Mr, Helms, a photograph of Tgfte
is being furnished our Washington Field Office for 1dent1~

fication purposes in the event Tofte, in a moment of w
desperation, makes some wild move, such as even visiting\
the Soviet Embassy.

ACTION: ( g‘/ (9235 276

=0 mﬂ%{ aUTolaTic

e For information.
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CD Reference is made to the highly publicized case of
the former CIA employee who has been "blasting"
“T:Ixéin the press and on television, Tofte was dismissed by
CIA for violating Agency regulations in that he had been.
maintaining a large volume of classified information in his
home, This material was removed from Tofte's home by CIA
employees and Tofte denounced the CIA action and also implied
that the Agency might have been responsible for the alleged
disappearance of jewels valued at $20,000,

James Angleton, CIA, confidentially advised the

Liaison Agent on 10/7/66 that CIA officials have had several
conferences for the purpose of exploring any and all legal
neasures which could be taken to prosecute individuals such

as Tofte who are openly revealing Government secrets to_the
press, CIA is confronted with the situation where a discharged
1émployee is freely discussing the Agency's business and CIA

so far has no legal recourse,

Angleton stated that at the present time considera-
tion is being given to hiring a top-~flight lawyer to conduct
the necessary legal research on this thorny problem, It is
hoped that out of this research will come a proposal for some
W new legislation. At this point, CIA would confer with the
v o fWhite House and then make an effort to promote the passage of

legislation in Congress. Angleton commented that the chances
0f promoting corrective legislation undoubtedly are slim, but
'CIA feels that a strong effort should be made and at least ..
; "build a plateau" from which théf can endeavor to prove on

f;inguture sessions oF_fC gﬁmgress. - { 79.. 0CT 14 1966

In connection with the legal research IA is giving, .
considerable thought to promoting an interpretation whereby
Government information would be acceptedi‘as Government properiy.
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